
Ora.l Anawer1 AUGUST 28, 1961 Ora.1 Anatoer1

during the Third Plan period from the following parties:-

(i) Hindustan Aluminium Corporation Ltd., Bombay for substantial expansion of their aluminium smelter at Rihand, now under construction, from 20,000 tons to 50,000 loM pc·r
annum;

Cii) Shri Murarji J. Vaidya of Bombay to set up a 30,000 tonnes p.a. aluminium ~.mc·lter in Mysore State with the tel'hnical and financial collabor;it.ion of Reynolds of lT.S.A.;
and

(iii) M/s. J. K. Industries (P)
Ltd., Calcutta, for ..:stablish·
ment of a 20,000 tonnes p.11.
aluminium smelter in Madhya
Pradesh with Swiss colla'.:cira-
tion.

The applications are under consirlt·ration.

Shrl Kunhan: Mny I know whcth('r there is any proposal to l'Xtt'nd lLe capacity of the A!uminium Fac'ory in Alwaye in Kerala in the Third Pl11n and, ir so, what is tho! amount th11.t has been provided for that?

Shrt Manubbal Shah: Th<'re is a proposal. The Canadian Aluminium Factory, which hu n plant in ·1:ernla, wants to double its capacity. Tt.e actual details of the propo11&l are awaited.

Sbrl C. D. Pande: In view of th-.' fact that though during the Second Plan the t11r1et ftxed wa~ 83.000 tons the achievement was only 27 ,000 tons, may 1 know whether Government i~ hap:.-.
fu\ ot aettina the tar&et fulf\lled by IMS GI' 1966~

SUI MaMWaa\ Slaab: What my hon. friend bu really stated is the capa ·
city which bas already be-Pn catabliah-
ed in the Second Plan. For the Third Plan. u 1 have 1tated in the statement, a public 1t'ctor project ia belnl mrtecl wl\h Bun1arlan collliboraUon.
Over and above that. there are three other proposals which will more than over-reach the target stipulated· for alum nium in the Third Plan.

Shri Amar: There was a proposal to
!<et up an aluminium plant near Chiplun, Koyna and Maharashtra.
What happened to that?

Shri Manabbal Shah: Koyne project is going through. It was alreaay approved in the Second Plan. It 1s not included in the three. Licence has been issued to a party which is trying to secure prop.:-r collaborat~n. Practically, the collaboration is now through. They are coming up vt•ry
~oon for finalisation of the terms. But otherwise, they have already been approved in capacity and a licence has been granted to them already.

Visit of Sikkim MaharaJkumar

T r ShrlmaU Ila Palchoudh•Jr!:
Shri AJit Slnrb Sartwll:

•986. ~ Shrl P. C. Borooab:
I Shri Rem Barua:
L ·;nrl N. R. MDDlswamy:

Will the Prime Minl~er he pka"e<l to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that tnlks
\,,•tween the Maharajkwnar "f Sikkim and the Government of India were recE"nlly h<>ld in regard to the dtizen-
ship law and electoral rolls of S'kkim;

(bl if so, fhe progress made in Mn·
n!'Ction therewith; and

(cl what other BUbjects were dis-
cuaed wlth him and what decisions, If any, were takenT

Tiie D~pa17 Mblllter _, J;1:lenlaJ
Allain CBlmmaU ,,._._, llenoa):
(a) Ye-a. Sir, talks took place in June
1961 on the Sikkim Subjects ReruJa-
tlon.

(b) This Jteculation wu promulpt-
ed by H H. the Maharaj• of Sikkim on the 3rd Joly. Itel.

(c) A ltatement Is placed GD tllf table.
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'STATEMENT

Sub;ects discus1ed with the Mah1ra;-
kum 1r af Sikkim in June. 1961.

1. The Sikkim Sub;ects Regulation:

Th's was a measure proposed by the Si~im Government to define by lf'gis-
lahon the status of Sikkim subjects and to provide for the acquisition and loss of such status. It is essen:ially an internal matter for the Sikkim Go\•-
ernment, but the Government of India W1tre consulted, as Sikkim !'Ubjl'rts are Indian protected persons and J ur-
thermore are entitled, on a n•ciprv<'al basis, to certain rights belong-in!( to Indian citizens. These aspects of U1e Regulation were discussed with tt>e
Maharajkurnar.

II. Roads in Sikkim:

The Maharajkumar had informed the Government of India that their P.W.D. was now in a position to under!nke tlie maint<>nance of som(' of the roads &nd tracks which had so far bec·n maintained by the Central P.W.D. Folbwing di5cussions with him the Govrrnmcnt of Iniia have agreed to hand over the ma' ntC'nance of certain roads nnd tracks to the Sikkim P.W.D.

III. Tibetan Refugee1:

The Maharajkumar offered tu Hille in western Sikkim a few l:un.ln-d Tibetan refugees, and the Govrmml.'nl ol India accepted the offer and have requested the Sikkim Durbar to formulate a Rttlement a.chem.,·. 1''ollowing discussion. with the Maharajkumar, the Sikkim Durbar have .et up a Committee to de9l wi\h relief measures~ wi\h Tibetan re-
tueees in Sikkim. The Government ol lndia hlff lfreed &o provide, at their eapen.e, 90lne adminlatratJvr .;\aft to Ulist the Relief Committee.

IV. Palace Gtiordl:

Tbe MabanJkumar had requerted
U..l tbe Pai.ce Ouardl ID Stkklm miabt be 1Ultabl7 expanded ... the Ooftrnment or India ••• •l'l'Mll. tt
~ to wilt bl the mau.r ol re<-ruitment, and to lend Indlan Army officers to command, train anc:t equip two companies of Guarda. One company by rotation would be l'n Palace duty, while the other would be attached to the Indian Army in Sikkim tor border security work.

V. Deverop~nt Ptan:

The Second Sikkim Plan <1981--e8) formulated by the Sikkim Durbar with the assistance of our Plannln1
Cornminlon was discussed with the Maharajkumar. Following :he dl.•ew-
sions, the Govt•rnment of India have agreed to lend the services Of some officers to assist in implementln1 the Plan. A statement rr·i;:ardlng thr Pinn was placed on the Table of thr House in reply to starrro question No. 879.

Shrlmatt Ila Pakboadbarl: Is It 1 fact that thl' acquiring of citizenship nt>C'd~ 15 years' stay in Sikkim? In that cue, how will it affect the f'leclion laws about which thPre Is no 'l11'ntion In the statemc•nt laid on the r11ble'?

SbrlmaU Lakshmi MeDOD: A JI clti-
zPns are enfranchised. Therefore the 15 yean' qualification af!ecu tr11nchile also.

Shrimatl D• Palcboudbwi: Is It not a fact that 70 per cenl ol the people ln Siklum are Nepalne? How wllJ thia law aJreet them now?

8brlmatJ L1hlaml MelUNI: Jt only
Jaye down the rule in rqard to C'ltf·
zemhip. Anybod7 who Wb domldJ-
ed in Sl.kkim and had J 5 :rean' at&)' there from the Um. of lhe promulgation of the rule will be ,u,ihle for citizen.t\ip. It will aftect the Ncpat...
fn th. lleftM that if th~ have been there for II yean before the promuJ-
ption, tMy are entitled to c:IU-·
lhlp and tranchile.

Dr1 ..... : When did thll promuJ.
ptlua take place?

llll'tmatl •M ' I •--: A. I •kt
In tbe oriCinaI answer, on the lrd
11117, 1111.
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Sbrl Bana'a: Does it mean that it will not have any retrospective dTect ln regard to people who have already settled down there?

Shrlmati Lakshmi Menon: What is the retrospective effect, I do not understand.

Mr. Speaker: Those who have bet.on there for 15 years up to that uatc will be covered.

Shri Rania: May I know whether the Government of S:kkim i:; entitled to stipulate its own rules .ind a:I that the Government of India can do or can be expected to do is to offer advice only when asked for?

The Prime Mlnlster ana Mlnl.ster ol External Allain (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): They arc completely free to pass any lugislation or anything. They c..insult us sometimes und we givl' thC'm our advice.

Shrl AJlt Slnrh Sarhadl: :\fay I Just ask whether any definite farmula !.as been evolved and whether definite advice has been given on this point?

Mr. Speaker: Formula fOr what?

Shrt Ajlt 81.nsb Sarbadl: About citizenship right::1 of Indians there.

ShrimaU Lakshmi Menon: They or, clearly stated in the regulations.

Mr. Speaker: Hon. Member will look into It.

Bbrt Rem Banta: Among other thinp did the question of depiction of Sikkim as a 11<>verelgn State in Russian maps also come up for di!lcu1-
1lon with the Maharajkumnr ot Sikkim? If so, what was nis r~rtion!

81u1maU I akthml Mmoa: Will the hon. M~ber kindly repeat hi• queation?

81nt Bea Ilana: Part (c) of the question la:

"what o\Mr aubjeda wen clis-C!Ulft'd with hhn and what deci•
Iona, lf any, were taken?"

That is why I am interest~ in it because the Russian maps depict Sikkim as a sovereign State.

Mr. Speaker: Did the question of sovereignty come up?

ShrlmaU l.aksbml Mennn: No.
Sikkim is a protected State. The relations are regulated by a treat-;.

Mr. Sp·aker: It did not crop up.
Or, was it also a subject matter of the talks?

Shrimati Lakshmi l lenon: No.
'Chain Letters' Scheme

+
•tS'1. { Shrl Bibbut1 Mishra:

Shrl P. C. Horooab:
Will the Minister of Commerce and

Industry be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a fact that the

Government have issued a Cireular discouraging 'chain letters' "chemes run by private companies; and

(bJ if so, whether any such companies were registered in 'he past under the Companies Act?

The Minister of Comm~rce <Shrl
K.anuqo): (a) Yes.

(b) Three companies were rel[istered in Rajasthan.

"" ~ fif'1 : 1l ~ ~
,A;~~~~r"ll"~~~
t?
Shrt Kanuneo: Because tne ultimate effect of theae schemes is cheating.
Development ol Bludaa

+
( 8hrt Bbakl Danba:
i Sbrl D. C. Sllarma:

18h.rl •. c . ...... •:
._ 8larl &qlam&ll Slqll:

. 8larl Amar ...... Damar:
Dr. aam B•Wlac lbllll:
8hrl •. 0. Delt:
llu1maU Ma•r .. Balta:

wm the ....._ JQe' c mr bf> pleuect
to atate:

fal whttther the Indian Tech'lical team wblcb 'ri9ited Bbatllll ....... .,

